insert full name of
company

insert date

Form 2.19
The Insclvency Act 1986
Notice of Discharge of
Administration Order .
Pursuant to Section 18(4) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

01849887

Name of Company

Scotia Holdings PLC (In Administration and subject to a Scheme of Arrangement)

We, Colin Peter Dempster Fiona Livingsione Taylor
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
G1 Building, 5 George Square, (1 Building, 5 George Square,
Glasgow Glasgow
G2 1DY G2 1Dy

Administrators of the company hereby give notice that on

24 May 2018

the administration order was discharged An office copy of the said order of discharge is

Signed Colin Dempster

Presenter's name, address
and reference (iIf any);

ADM11A14

Sanjay Chita For Official Use
Ernst & Young LLP Liquidation Section Post Room
G1 Building

5 George Square

= AR

RESTRUCTURING/ SCOTIA

08/07/2018 #279
COMPANIES HOUSE



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTI : - CR-2001-000009 (No. 554 of 2001)
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

Registrar Derrett
Friday, 30 June 2017

IN THE MATTER OF SCOTIA HOLDINGS PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Fiona Livingstone Taylor and Colin Peter Dempster (the “Joint
Administrators” and the “Supervisors”), the Joint Administrators of Scotda Holdings Plc (the
“Company”) and Supervisors of a scheme of arrangement in respect of the Company sanctioned by

the Court on 11 December 2003 (the “Scheme”) dated 25 May 2017,
AND UPON hearing Mr Andrew Shaw, of counsel, for the Joint Administrators

AND UPON reading the witness statemnent of Colin Peter Dempster dated 24 May 2017 and its
Exhibit “CPD2”,

AND UPON the Joint Administrators undertaking to bring to the attention of the Court any
formal, written objection that they receive from any creditor within 21 days of sending their final
report to creditors and to apply to the Court for directions with regard to any variation to this Order

that might be appropriate in light of any such objection.
AND UPON the Joint Administrators undertaking that in the event theit fees incutred in

concluding the business of the administration amount to less than £88,221.65 (plus VAT), any
surplus will be paid to the Supetvisors.

UK. 218128631.4



AND UPON the Supervisors undertaking that in the event their fees incurred in concluding the
business of the Scheme amount to less than £32,221.65 (plus VAT), any surplus will be distributed

to unsecured creditors.
IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration for the period between 12 October 2015 and the
date 28 days after the sending, by the Joint Administrators, of their final report to creditors
pursuant to Insolvency Rule 2.30(3) (the “Relevant Date™) be allowed in the sum of
£88,221.65 plus VAT.

2. The Supervisors’ remuneration for the petiod between 12 October 2015 and the Relevant
Date be allowed in the sum of £32,622.65 plus VAT,

3. Pursuant to section 18 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Order of Mr Justice Jacob dated 29
January 2001 shall be discharged with effect from the Relevant Date, provided that no
application has been made pursuant to the first undertaking given by the Joint
Administrators and set out above.

4. Pursuant to section 20 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators shall be
discharged from liability in respect of any of their actions as administrators of the Company,
with effect from the Relevant Date, provided that no application has been made pursuant to
the first undertaking given by the Joint Administrators and set out above.

5. The costs of and related to this application be paid as an expense of the administration of
the Company.

0. This order shall be served by the Applicants on the Registrar of Companies and on all
known creditors of the Company.

Service of the order

The court has provided a sealed copy of this order to the serving party: CMS Cameron McKenna Nabarro
Olswang LLP at Cannon Place, 78 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6AF

UK-218128631 4



TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 26 April 2018
Ref CPO/SMISCI18 2

Sanjay Chita
Diectine 0141 225 vi45
Direct Fax 0141 226 9003

Dear Sirs

Scotia Holdings pic

(In Administration and subject to a s425 Scheme of Arrangement)(“Holdings™)

Scotia Pharmaceuticals Limited

(In Administration and subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement)(“Pharm”)

Ernco 100 plc

{In Administration and subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement){“Ernco”)

(“the Companies”}

| refer to my previous report dated 25 October 2017 and in terms of Rule 2.30(3) of the
insclvency Rules 1986 | am writing to provide our final progress report to creditors covering the

period to 12 April 2018. This report will also fulfil the requirements of the Scheme of
Arrangement and the Company Voluntary Arrangements.

1 Summary of progress since last report

As previously reported, all assets have now been realised and the Foscan royalties, net of
costs, were transferred from Holdings to Ermnco under the intercompany assignment.

1.1 Ernco

As previcusly advised, on 3 March 2017 we wrote to all known creditors of Emco, providing
notice of our intention to declare a final dividend to non-preferential creditors. Creditors were
given until 7 April 2017 to prove any amounts owed to them by Ernco.

A final dividend of 3.2774p in the £ was declared and subsequently paid to all known creditors,
including Holdings and Pharm, on 10 July 2017.

1.2 Pharm

As previously advised, to allow final distributions to be made, the Joint Administrators sought
approval from the Court in respect of their cutstanding remuneration including fees for the
period of this report and to the closure of the Administration. The application was approved by
the Court on 30 June 2017



A notice of intention to declare a final dividend to non-preferential crediters was provided to all
known creditors of Pharm on 14 September 2017. Creditors were given until 13 October 2017
to prove any amounts owed to them by Pharm.

A final dividend of 1.9204p in the £ was declared and subsequently paid to all known creditors,
including Holding, on 22 November 2017.

1.3 Holdings

A notice of intention to declare a final dividend to non-preferential creditors was provided to all
known creditors of Holdings on 28 September 2017. Creditors were given until 27 October
2017 to prove any amounts owed to them by Holdings.

A final dividend of 0.3370p in the £ was declared and subsequently paid to all known creditors,
on 19 December 2017.

2 Administrator/Supervisors Remuneration
21 Ernco

Administrators’ remuneration and discharge of liability

As previously reported an application was submitted to Court in October 2015 and we have
drawn our final fees for the pericd from 9 June 2013 to closure of the Administration of
£58,147.50.

The remaining case funds in the Administration account were transferred to the CVA on 10 July
2017 to allow for the final dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors.

| enclose at Appendix 1 a summary of time spent for the period 13 October 2017 to 12 April
2018 on a time cost basis.

Supervisors’ remuneration

In terms of the CVA proposal, the Supervisors’ remuneration is calculated on a time cost basis.
As previously advised, time costs of £13,262.16 were incurred for the period from 13 April 2017
to 12 October 2017. Time costs of £638.00 were incurred for the period from 13 October 2017
to 12 April 2018. Details of this amount are shown at Appendix 2.

During the period, following the refund the Joint Supervisors’ drew final remuneration of
£10,730.16 for the period from 13 April 2017 to the end of the CVA and outstanding expenses
of £1,114.14.

2.2 Pharm
Administrators’ remuneration

As a result of the Creditors’ Committee no longer being valid, remuneration for the period from
13 April 2017 to the closure of the Administration was approved by the Court on 30 June 2017.



During the period, in accordance with the approval granted by the Court, Administrators’
remuneration of £20,000.00 was drawn.

Details of the time costs incurred in this period are shown in Appendix 3.

Supervisors’ remuneration

In terms of the CVA proposal, the Supervisors' remuneration is calculated on a time cost basis.
However, in respect of the final fees of the Supervisors’ we wrote to all creditors on 14
September 2017 detailing the proposed remuneration for the period until the end of the CVA.
No objections to this remuneration were received. Accordingly, final fees of £15,000.00 and
expenses of £2,192.38 were drawn in the period.

Details of the time costs incurred in this period are shown at Appendix 4.

2.3 Holdings
Administrators’ and Supervisors’ remuneration

As a result of the Creditors’ Committees no longer being valid, the Administrators' and
Supervisors’ remuneration for the periods from 12 October 2015 to the closure of the
Administration were approved by the Court on 30 June 2017.

During the period, in accordance with the approval granted by the Court, Administrators’
remuneration of £88,241.65 and expenses of £6,403.54 were drawn. Supervisors’
remuneration of £15,000 was drawn.

Details of the time costs incurred in this period are shown at Appendix 5 and Appendix 6.

2.4 Guidance on Remuneration and Expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 which deals with the provision of
information to creditors when considering applications for fees | also enclose at Appendix 7 a
summary of our policy in relation to charging time and at Appendix 8, A Creditors Guide to
Insolvency Practitioners Fees under a Voluntary Arrangement.

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs
are considered to be excessive. (Rules 2.48A and 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986).
Further information is provided in Appendix 9.

3 Receipts and payments accounts

| attach for your reference at Appendix 10 the Companies’ receipts and payments accounts for
the Administrations for the period from 29 January 2001 to 12 April 2018.

Also enclosed at Appendix 11 are the receipts and payments accounts for the Holdings
Scheme of Arrangement for the period from 11 December 2003 to 12 April 2018 and at
Appendix 12 the receipts and payments accounts for the two Company Voluntary
Arrangements for the period from 3 November 2003 to 12 April 2018.



4 Funds available for creditors

As set out above, final distributions have been completed in respect Emnco, Holdings and
Pharm.

As agreed by the creditors, the proposals in respect of the Scheme of Arrangement of Holdings
and the Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangements of Ernco and Pharm were amended to allow any
unclaimed dividends to be consigned to charity. As a result, residual funds in each case have
been assigned to Marie Curie, a cancer charity.

5 Outcome of the Administrations, Scheme and CVAs

As there are no further assets to realise or funds to distribute, the Administrators have taken
the necessary steps to conclude the Administrations.

In respect of the Administrations of Ernco, Holdings and Pharm, the Administrators have
obtained Court orders discharging the original Administration order 28 days from the date of
this report. At this point, the Administrators shall be discharged from liability in respect of their
actions as Administrators of the Companies.

As all Scheme assets available to the creditors of Holdings have been distributed, Holdings’
Scheme of Arrangement shall terminate. This report will also fulfil the requirement to notify
Scheme creditors of the termination of the Scheme.

Similarly, as all Arrangement assets available to the creditors of Emco and Pharm have been
distributed the Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangements of Ernco and Pharm shall terminate. A notice
of full implementation is included for Ernco and Pharm creditors.

Should you have any remaining questions about the Administrations please do not hesitate to
contact my colleague, Sanjay Chita, on the above direct line.

Yours faithfully

o

/“\%ﬁf

C P Dempster
Joint Administrator and Supervisor

C P Dempsler is licensed in the Unted Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland and F L Taytor 15 licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insclvency practtioner by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, C P Dempster an F L Taylor,
who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal lability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process") information that can be linked to specific
individuals ("Personal Data") We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (witheut limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998



0oE-S¥i
GrZ-0.4
Sre
ove
ocy
089
GZ9
oeL
084

3
sajes

aA0GE UMOYS ale sajed) no afieys Juaino ay] -Ajlenuue sajel jno ableyd sy maiaal 0} Aaljod S Wiy 8Y) S1 Y

ajoN

aanoaxy Anseal) pue Bugunoasy

no abieya juarind

1shjeuy SIUB)SISSE/LEIS

SANNDEXT IUEISISSY

BAIN28X] s|euaissajold J01Uas JBLQ
2AJNDaXJ J0IUAG
JopRII] eSSy 1aBeuepy
Jopang
JBULE B]BID0SSY
Jauped Jaupeg

$3jel Jno ableya Jualing

00 5§62

00 s6¢

0062

0t 8lg

3

ajes

Aunoy abelaay

1 xipuaddy

2unso|2 Joy uonesedald ul Sajl 8SED JO MAIASY
sioppaia o} Bunenaun pue podal ssaiBoid Butedaly
suInial Aiomeys Buledaly

SI0UPRJD UM souapuodsalio)

810Z IMdy Z} 03 2L0Z 19G010Q £} WO} IO PauIes yiom jo Alewwng

- 00 GBZ 00°0L¥ 00 G2 (3) ayes Aunoy sbeiany
00°284'L - 06 6021 00 s0T 05¢ie (3) pawie|a seay |10
00°/82'L oL § - Ol + 050 050
00 9¢2 080 - 080 - - sanng Aoinielg
06 vZe oLl - oLl - - sioypaln
0scie 050 - - - 050 Bunuoday Aojnjels g yueg
00 S8 0L 2 - 0Z2Z 050 - uonesiuiwpy g Bununoaoy
¥
}S00 dwi| sinoy |pjo]  sJuelsIssy/pes s|euolssajold siaBeuey sio)oa4p UONOUNY YoM JO UORRIYISSE|D

101Uas JARO aAnnlaxg
[s1aupey

8L0Z IMdY Z| 03 210Z 1940100 £ Wouj pouad ay) 10) Aewwng ewi )

{uonensiuiwpy uj) 21d ggi odsuI3



"DAOGE UMOYS 3Je Sajed Jno ableyd juaung sy "Ajlenuue sajed 1no aBieyo sy maiasl o] A1jod sty oy} §1 Y

3JON
0oE-StrL aapnoax3 Ainseal] pue Bununcody
Sye-041 1shjleuy SJUB]SISSE/YEIS
21774 BANNIAXT UEISISSY
ore 9AIND3XT s|eucissaj0.d JOIUAS JaYl0
54 aAN2ax3 I0IUBS
055 1012311 JuelsIssY labeuey
ge9 1010211(]
0gs 10J03.1¢] SAIIND9X]
08. Jauped isuped
3
sajes

no abiteyd Juaniny
sajed no ableys Juauny

00 562

00 S62

00 &vL

00 S62C

k)

ajes

Aunoy aberoay

Z Xipuaddy

2INS0[0 Jo} ucneledald Ul $3)1} 9SED JO MIIADY
sl10)pald o) Buie|nalid pue podsl ssabosd Buledaid
suinjal Aloynie)s Bunedaig

SHOJIPSIO Ylm Souspuodsalon

sjunoooe yueq Suiuiejuiew pue Bununosoe ysed

gLoz Ikdy 2L 03 2102 1940130 €1 WO} INO PILLIED HIOM JO ENEEJQ

- 00 662 - 00'ShL (3) ajel Aunoy abelaay
00 8£9 - 05'69¢2 - 0S 2iE (3) pawie(o sa3} [e10 |
00 829 Or L - 060 - 05 0
0G 88 0e0 - 0e0 - - sanng Aoneis
0S 88 0c0 - 0c0 - - SI0)pal)
05 2.8 050 - - - 0590 Bupoday Asoiniels g yueq
06 88 gco - 0e0 - - uanensiuiwpy g Bununooosy
F
J502 atulf SINOY [B10]  SJUBISISSYHLIS sjeuoissajold siobeueyy  s5JO)oNp UOIUNY YIOM JO UOIIEDISSEID

Jo1uas Byl0 AlINIexXg/SieuLed

810Z 1udy Z| 0} ZL0Z 1990300 £1 wouj pousad ay} 1oy Arewwing sun

(juswabuesry AejunjoA sioNpaln) 2id 00} 02uU4g



00€-G¥1
S¥e-0L1
S¥Z
ore
oey
055
529
oeL
084

3
sajes

100 ofiieyo Jua.LIN

SA0QE UMOYS aJe S3JEl INo abieyd walind ay) "Ajenuue sajes no abieyd sy mamar 0} Aojod s,uuy syl si )|

30N
aAnDaxg Amseal] pue Suunoaoy
188 BUy SJUBJSISSE/YRIS
SANNSAXT UBISISSY
annoax3 s|eucissajold 101U3S YD
aAN0aX] JOILRG
161031(] JUBISISSY 1abeuepy
10103lig
10j981I] BAINDaX]
Jaued isupeg

sajel Jno abreyd Juaung

05 2ee

06 L1S

00 662

00'GPL

LiLy

F

et

Aunoy aberony

¢ xipuaddy

3INS0|2 10§ Uoileledaid ur 531 SSED JO MIIAFY

slojipaud o} bunenang pue podal ssasbord Buledaly
sulnjau Aroynieys Buuedalg

SIOPPAID Y)im adUspU0dsanog

WA 0} UOINGUISIP (eul

wiep 10)paso 29y} Buipiefa) SxNH YIM UCHEIUNLLILGD
SUINJ3I XB) PUE | YA JO UOISSILUGNS pue Buuedsld
SIUN0IOE Jyueg Suluieldiell pue BUUNOIE Yser

g0z Iudy 21 O3 2102 99000 £ WGl N0 pallIed ¥i0M JO EmEE:M

- 90 Ge€ 96 ¢08 BZ €v. (3) 2181 Aunoy abeiany
05 el6ie - 00 #¥5'8 00 166¢ 05 22201 {(3) pawlieD 599} |e10]
0G ZLB'LE [\ :44 - 0562 g ¥ 05 71
00 0ge'L 0¥ - 00v - - UCHEXB]| 3 iWA
00 06€'8 0Z'9l - 0c L 00¢ 009 sanng Aoimels
00 £00'L or'e - oF e - - SIGUpaID
00 Q948G o0'R - - - as Buiodax A10JMElS 2 sueg
06 622'G 0L¢l - 06 0L oel 050 uonensiwupy g Buunasoy
3
}S00 suiy sunoy [eyoj SUBISISSY/HEIS sjeuolssajold ssobeuen S40}30.010 UoRounN; YoM JO UORBIIISSEID

10148 18I0 BANNIOX/SIBULIEH

8302 14dy Z| 01 21.0Z 19G0I00 €1 WOy polad ayy 1o} AlBWWNG s

(vonesysiunupy up) pajiwin Sfednnasewleyd enoag



00e-5¥1
S¥2-0L1
S¥e
ove
(1] 4
055
529
0es
08.

3
sajes
o afireys uarns

SA0QE UMOUS SlB $3]BI Jn0 3BJEYD JuauNd 3y Ajlenuue sajel jno abieys s) maiaal 0} Aonod swiy ay) sl i

aoN
annaax3g Ainseas | pue Bununoooy
I1shieuy SJUBISISSE/ RIS
JAINDaX] JUBISISSY
SAIN0aX3 $|BUOISSa0.d JOIUAS 1BU0D
SAIND3XT J01UAS
10]28.13 JUElSISSY 1abeuepy
10133l
JojoBli(] aANNIax3
Jauped Jaupeyd

sa)eJ Jno abieys JuaLng

2In$0i0 10} uoljeiedsld Ul S3|1j ISED JO MIIADY

sioppar 0y Buiejnoun pue podal ssasbord Busedaly
swimal Aojnie)s Butedaig

siclpaln Yum souapuocdsanion

SIO)PaI2 0} UoINGUISIp [Bul4

wiep Joppaid seyl BuipreBal Oy NH YiMm uOEIIUNIWICT)
SUINJ&J XB) pUB | A JO uoissiwgns pue Buuedaig
$JUno2oe yueq Buluiejuiew pue Buunodoe ysed

gL0Z __.-Q< 2L C) LL0Z 42Q0320 £1 WO INO PaALLIBD NIOM JO EWEE:@

- 65'62¢E 00055 00 5L {3) aies Aunoy aBesany
00616SL - 05 966 F1 00 0S5 05 Z/E {3} pawiep s99} [B10 ]
006L6'Gl [0 A4 - 05 Sv 001 050
89 89¢ 05 004 061 - 06| - - uohexel g 1A
18 8LE 00 BEE'L rA - 0zt - - sayng Aoinielg
LEPLE 05 124's 0c 8l - 0z 1L 0S0 0s0 s10)Ipa1D)
BE'6SE 0085L'8 022 - 0g ¢ 050 - uonensiuupy B Buunoooy
F 3
a)es 1500 awiy SINOY [EJO}  SIUEISISSY/YEIS sjeuoissagosd ssobeuely  s1010041p UOIILINY HIOM JO LOHBIYISSED
Aunoy aesary 101Uas 1910 aAlnaexg/sieupey

¥ xipuaddy

81.0Z IMdy gt 01 210Z 1990120 £1 woly pouad ay} Jo) Aewwng awn|

{vAD) paliti sjediinacewleyd enoag



00g-S¥|
S$¥Z-0L1
S¥e
ore
0ty
0sS
529
oes
08L

3
sajes

Ino abiieys yuaiiny

SA0QE UMGYS e sajel Ino aBieyd Jusund sy Ajenuue sajes o abieyd sy maiaal o} Kood s,uuy ay) sy
2JON

annoaxg Ainseat] pue Bununoooy

18AleUY SJUBISISSB/YRIS
aMNAX] JUBISISSY
aAlndax3 s|eucissajoud 101L3S 13UID
2ANJ9XT I0IUAS
1010331 WUBISISSY 1abeuep
lopang
1010810 salnoaxg
18uped Isuped

sajes no abieys Jualnn

It GEE

S¢ 82k

00 S04

00 S6¢

68 vl¥

9. €9€

¥

ayes

Aunoy abeiory

¢ xipuaddy

3INS0[D 10} UONBIRASIA Ul S3)|} 3SED J0 MAIATY
sioppesd 0] bulenano pue podas ssaufiord Buuedaly
swinya) Aoymels Buuedaig

uawabuelly jo SwWaysg 0} UCHNGINSIP [eUl4
SIOPaID YIm 3oUapUodsalton)

SWIN}3I XE} PUB | WA JO ucissiuigns pue Buuedaiy
sjunoase yueq Bueluiew pue Buunoooe ysen)

210z 1Mdy 2t 01 2L0Z 1990320 €} WOl INO pallied ¥$I10Mm Jo ENEEJW

£ 18 96 9¢¢ 08'189 00 ¥/ (3) @11 Apnoy abesany
IS EEL0Z 20 162 05 0€1 01 0S €9¢F 05 2re'v (3) powiep s98) |ejoL
ISEEL 02 08 25 08 6 01 0€ 0v 9 0S ¢
051582 058 00 € 01¢€ 08t - uolexel g Jen
05€8Z'F 00°0L oe L 046 - 00 € sanng Aiojmelg
G0 Lt 0Z0 - - 00 - sJapew Jsul0
05 962 0Lz - 0.¢ - - SioppaID
2008L'S 05 Z1L 056 - 0S¢ 05 ¢ Bupoday Aoimels g yueg
005.8'9 06 81 - 00 8L 060 - uoReAsIULPY 2 BunuNCoY
3
1802 oli} sunoy jeyo} sjuelsissy/yers m.mmc_oh_mm.mu.o._ﬁ_ Q&.mm:ms___ $10}28.01D UORIUMNY MIOM 1O UONRIGISSELD

A0IUDS 1B SANNISXISLaULIeY

810Z 1udy Z1 03 2102 4900300 £ Woyy porad ayy soj Alewwing swir)

{uonensiunupy ul) 914 sbuipioy egoag



00E-Gtrl
gre-0Ll
gve
0¥t
ey
0sS
5e8
gL
084

3
sojel

o abaeys puarng

"2A0QE UMOYS 81 sajed Jno a61eyo Jwauna ayt Allenuue sajel ino abieyd sy maiaal o Aolod s,y aut s )

aANoax] Ainseal] pue Buunoody
1shleuy

BAN2AX] WESISSY

aAINJaxXg

aANoax3 loluag

10J98H(] JUBISISSY

lopang

1023311 aAINdaX3

Jauued

ON

SIUBISISSB/YRLS
sleucissajaud Jouas Jayl0

labeuep

Jauped

sa)el Jne abieys juauny

00 S6¢
1829
00 G862
00 562
56 ¢S5
06°ESE

¥
ajeld

Aunoy abeiony

g xipuaddy

2INS$O|0 Joj uoneledald ul 5|1} 95€D JO MBIASY
s1o0upas o} Bunenouio pue poday ssaubosd Buuedaly

suimal Aoimels Buledald
SU0)IPRID O} LoNNGLISIP (UL
SIONPBID YlIm 32uspuodsalion

SLINJ3I XB) PUB YA JO UCISSIWgns pue Buuedaiq
sjunoaoe yueq Buriejumew pue Buiunosoe ysen

8402 1udy Z| 03 2107 19Q03I0 £} WOY ING PILIEDS YIoM jo Aewwng

- 60 92¢ 00 088 007082 (3} aie1 Aunoy afiviaay
AT - 05 L9¥°0L D0 569°¢ 00°G%6'1 (3} powiep sa9) B0
0G 2L Gh 0S 6E - ol Z¢ 06 ¥ 052
00 £65 o¥'L - o | - - uorexe| g 1vA
05'8/¢'c oeL - 0t ¥ 001 00z sanng Aonies
00°¥58 0zl - 0z 1 - - SIBleW JBYIO
06 529'C 068 - 06 8 - - SJ0NpaID
00 €€V’ or ¥ - 0y 0 05 ¢ 050 Buipoday Aoimers ¢ yueq
05 894'S 0c 9l - 06 Gl o 0 - uciensiuwpy g bununosoy
3
JS02 U | sinoij jgjof SJUBISISSY/HRIS m_qmco.—mmmkc...u_ m..mmm:ms__ SJ0)04PR UORJIUNE HI0M jO UonReIIHSSelD

JOIUBS JOYID BARNIBXF/SIOU IR

81L0Z tMdY Z1 01 2102 1940120 £} Wwouy polad ayl Joy Aeuiunsg awin

(vos uj) 214 sBuipjoH enoag



Appendix 7

Scotia Holdings plc
(In Administration and subject to a Scheme of Arrangement)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Creditors’ Committee resolved that the Administrators’ and Supervisors’ remuneration should be
calculated on the basis of time properly spent in administering the Administration and the Scheme.

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases. The work required
is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual’s experience. Additional assistance is provided by Accounting and treasury executive
dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance issues. Wark carried out by all
staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
established for each case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change
over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown in Appendix 3
and 4, as are the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates are higher than the average rates,
since hourly rates have increased over the period of this engagement.

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements
SIPS divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to
an independent third party. These disburseiments can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without
approval from the Committee. In line with SIP9, it is our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as
the Committee require to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval from the Committee as if they
were remuneration. It is our policy in line with SIP9 to seek approval for this category of
disbursement before they are drawn.



1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Appendix 8

VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS - A CREDITORS® GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY

PRACTITIONERS’ FEES

Introduction

in a voluntary arrangement, as in cther types of insolvency, the amount of money
available for creditors is likely to be affected by the level of costs, including the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to implement the arrangement.
This guide explains how fees are fixed in voluntary arrangements, how the creditors
can affect the level of fees, and the information which should be made available to
them regarding fees.

The voluntary arrangement procedute

Voluntary arrangements are available to both companies and individual debtors.
Company voluntary arrangements are often referred to as CVAs, and indwidual
voiuntary arrangements as [VAs.

The procedure is similar for both CVAs and IVAs and enables the company or
individual to put a proposal to their creditors for a composition in satisfaction of theirr
debts or a scheme of arrangement of their affairs A composition is an agreement
under which creditors agree to accept a certain sum of money in settlement of the
debts due to them. A CVA may be used as a stand-alone procedure or as an exit
route from an administration. It may also be used where a company is In liquidation,
but this is extremely rare. The proposal will be made by the directors, the
administrator or the liquidator, depending on the circumstances. A proposal for an
VA may be made by a debtor whether or not he is already subject to bankruptcy
proceedings. The proposal will be considered by creditors at a meeting convened for
that purpose. The procedure is extremely flexible and the form which the voluntary
arrangement takes will depend on the terms of the proposal agreed by the creditors.
In both CVAs and IVAs the proposal must provide for an insolvency practitioner to
supervise the implementation of the arrangement. Until the proposal 1s approved by
the creditors, the practitioner is known as the nominee. If the proposal is approved,
the nominee (or if the creditors choose to replace him, his replacement) becomes the
supervisor

Fees, costs and charges - statutory provisions

The fees, costs, charges and expenses which may be incurred for the purposes of a
voluntary arrangement are set out in the Inscivency Rules 1986 (rule 1.28 for CVAs
and rule 5.33 (previously §.28) for IWVAs). They are:

* any disbursements made by the nominee prior to the arrangement coming
into effect, and any remuneration for his services agreed between himself
and the company {(or the administrator or liquidator, as the case may be) or
the debtor (or the official receiver or trustee, where the debtor is subject to
bankruptcy proceedings);

+ any fees, costs, charges or expenses which:
- are sanctioned by the terms of the arrangement (see below), or
- would be payable, or correspond to those which would be payabile, in an

administration, winding up or bankruptcy (as the case may be).

The rules also require the following matters to be stated or otherwise dealt with in the
proposal (rule 1.3 for CVAs and rule 5.3 for iVAs):

e The amount proposed to be paid to the nominee (as such) by way of
remuneration and expenses, and



41

» The manner in which it is proposed that the superusor of the arrangement
should be remunerated and his expenses defrayed.

The role of the creditors

It is for the creditors’ meeting to decide whether to agree the terms relating to
remuneration along with the other provisions of the proposal. The creditors’ meeting
has the power to modify any of the terms of the proposai {with the consent of the
debtor in the case of an IVA), including those relating to the fixing of remuneration.
The nominee should be prepared to disclose the basis of his fees to the meeting if
called upon to do so. Although there are no further statutory provisions relating to
remuneration in voluntary arrangements, the terms of the proposal may provide for
the establishment of a committee of creditors and may include among its functions
the fixing of the supervisor's remuneration.

What information should the creditors receive?
When fixing bases of remuneration

5.1.1  When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the
voluntary arrangement proposal or the supervisor (where fees and
disbursements are subject to agreement after approval of the arrangement)
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the creditors (or
the committee of creditors where applicable) to make an informed judgement
as to whether the basis sought is appropriate having regard to all the
circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the information provided
will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval is
being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out 2 suggested format for the
provision of information

512 |If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the proposal
ar the supervisor should provide details of the minimum time units used and
current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are likely to be involved In the time costs aspects of the case.

51.3 The proposal or the supervisor should also provide details and the cost of
any work that has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that couid
otherwise be carried out by the supervisor or his or her staff.

5.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The supervisor is required to send reports to creditors at specified intervals in
accordance with rule 5.31A. When reporting to creditors, in addition to the
matters specified in rule 5.31A, the supervisor should provide an explanation
of what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was
achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed.
Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case {whilst recognising that the
supervisor must fulfil certain statutory obiigations and regulatory
requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added value for the
estate) Where any remuneration is on a {ime costs basis, the supervisor
should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the
average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropriate activity. If there have been any changes to the
charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should be disclosed
by grades of staff, split by the periods applicable. The supervisor should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out
that could otherwise be carried out by the supervisor or his or her staff.



5.3 Dishursements and other expenses

53.1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the supervisor in connection with the
voluntary arrangement should be appropriate and reascnable. Such costs
will fall into two categories:

+ Category 1 disbursements; These are costs where there is specific
expenditure directly referable both to the voluntary arrangement and a
payment to an independent third party These may include, for example,
room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the supervisor or his or her staff.

¢« Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to
the voluntary arrangement but not to a payment to an independent third
party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the vecluntary arrangement on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
supervisor should be prepared to disclose information about them in the
same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn
if they have been approved in the same manner as the supervisor's
remuneration. When seeking approval, the supervisor should explain, for
each category of expense, the basis on which the charge is being made.

5.3.2 The following are not permissible.

* acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;

» an administration fee or charge additional to the supervisor's
remuneration,

* recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges

Provision of information - additional requirements

The nominee or supervisor 1s required to provide certain information about the time
spent an the case, free of charge, upon request by specified persons. The persons
entitled to ask for this information are ~

« any creditor;

+ where the arrangement relates to a company, any director or member of that
company; and

+ where the arrangement relates to an individual, that individual.

The information which must be provided is —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the insolvency practitioner or
staff assigned to the case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

¢ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent pericd of six months reckoned from the date of the
nominee’s or supervisor's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that
he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the



nominee or supervisor, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office.

What if a creditor or debtor is dissatisfied?

7.1  Where a creditor or the debtor is dissatisfied the terms of the voluntary
arrangement proposal may provide what action can be taken. In the absence of
such a provision a creditor or a debtor who is dissatisfied by any act, omission or
decision of the supervisor may apply to the court. (s 263 Insolvency Act 1986).
Effective date

This guide applies where the nominee in relation to the arrangement agrees to act on
or after 1 November 2011.



1.1,

2.1,

3.1

4.1.

Appendix 9
A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATCRS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid cut of its
assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises
this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's
fees This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration
Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency

practitioner and the protection of the court in order to achieve one or more of the following
statutory purposes:

. the survival of the company and its business in whole or In part;

. the approval of a company voluntary arrangement;

. the sanctioning of a scheme under section 425 of the Companies Act 1985;
. a better realisation of assets than would be possible in a liquidation.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liguidation.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration. The committee 1s established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator
is required to hold within 3 months of the administration order to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 3 months of its establishment,
and subseguent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or
when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to
hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and
provide such Iinformation as it may require.

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either;

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration.



4.2,

5.

5.1.

It is for the creditors' committee (if there is one) to determine con which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied.
Rule 2.47 says that in armriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
. any responsibility of an excepticnal kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
. the effectiveness with which the administrater appears to be carrying out, or to have

carried out, his duties,
- the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with,
if there 1s no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination,
the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having
regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is net fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approvai

5.1.1.When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting

5.1.2.

information {o enable the committee or the creditors fo form a judgement as 1o whether the
propesed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on’

. the nature of the approval being sought
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and

. the size and complexity of the case,

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms
on which he s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

. Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration ,

he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed
fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors
the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate,
such additicnal information as may reasonably be required to the size and complexity of the
case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how It was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the admimistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time
spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in
paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the
administrator to provide an anatysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade
of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful
to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on
this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of
time spent:



5.1.4,

. Administration and planning

. Investigations

. Realisation of assets

. Trading

. Creditors

. Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The exptanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outiine of the nature of
the assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return
to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request

the administrator wishes o make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how cother professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borme in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and compiexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or I1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would nermaily be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff,



5.2. After fee approval

5.2.1.

6.1.

7.1.

8.1.

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has subsequently completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the
details of the resolution In his next report or circular to¢ them. In all subsequent reports to
creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide
details of time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was passed. He should also provide such
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3.
Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set
out in paragraph 5 1.4 above regarding work which has been contracted-out.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per
cent In value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause I1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers
that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased. |If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days'
notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there 1s no committee,
the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as
the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be

referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors' committee, the creditors or the court.



Ernco 100 plc (In Administration)
Receipts and Payments for the period

From: 29 January 2001
To: 12 Apri 2018

Receipts

Plant and Machinery

Cash at Bank

Foscan Milestone & Royalties
Tax Refund

Bank Interest Received
Other Interest

Patents & Trademarks

Royalties from Scotta Hids plc (Admiin)

Payments

MNet Pay

PAYE/ NIC

Other Deductions
Contract Staff

Staff Expenses

Foscan

SQN400

Research Studies

Rent & Rates { Edinburgh Labs)}
Insurance

Finance Lease

Hire of Equipment

Motor Expenses

Travel and Accommodation
Stationery and Postage
Other Interest

Sundry Expenses

Bank Charges and interest
Legal Fees 1

Supervisors Fees
Administrators' Fees
Agents' Fees

Other Professional Fees
Legal Fees

Auctioneers & Valuers
Administrators' Expenses
Public Notices

Specific Bond

Storage Charges
Corporation tax
Supervisors CVA

Funds from Admin to CVA

Represented By
Current account
VAT control account

Cumulative to 13

Movement in this

Appendix 10(1)

Cumulative to 12 April

October 2017 period 2018
£ £ £

1,123.00 - 1,123.00
45.82 - 45.82
2,500,000 00 - 2,500,000.00
685,000.00 - 685,000.00
228,752.42 - 228,752.42
18,611.50 - 18,611.50
2,808.98 - 2,808.98
573,282.40 - 573,282.40
4,009,624.12 - 4,009,624.12
566,949.46 - 566,949.46
49,810.29 - 49,810.29
750.00 - 750.00
8,841 68 - 8,841.68
3,161.31 - 3,161.31
151,540.14 - 151,540.14
229,589.64 - 229,589.64
8,410.21 - 8,410.21
21,128.12 - 21,128.12
1,575.00 - 1,575.00
7,514.89 - 7,514.89
8,424 48 - 8,424.48
69,782.58 - 69,782.58
28,635.20 - 28,635.20
1,925.00 - 1,925.00
35,841.19 - 35,841.1%
2,249.27 - 2,249.27
562.44 - 562.44
16,111.51 - 16,111.51
30,965 48 - 30,965.48
866,020.37 - 866,020.37
2,220.00 - 2,220.00
27,543.40 - 27,543.40
348,947.52 - 348,947.52
292.00 - 292.00
1,950.99 - 1,950.99
473.50 - 473.50
258.67 - 258.67
246.81 - 246.81
9.18 - 918
879,112 67 946.77 880,059.44
637,444.15 390.20 637,834.35
4,008,287.15 1,336.97 4,009,624.12

1,336.97 - 1,336.97 -




Scotia Pharmaceuticals Lmited {(Administration)
Receipts and Payments for the penod

From: 29 January 2001
To: 12 April 2018

Receipts

Cumulative to 13

Movement in this

Appendix 10{2} *

Cumulative to 12

October 2017 period April 2018
£ £ £
28 07 04 - RAS 4A & RAS 12A 2,016,751.34 - 2,016,751 34
Sales Other 18904 - 189 04
Rent 16,250 00 - 16,250 00
Callanish 32,082 91 - 32,082 91
Scotia Pharm CVA 23,515.00 - 21,515 00
Ernco CVA 1,146,382 15 - 1,146,333 15
Net Pay 141,452 99 - 141,452 59
VAT Adjustment 1,771 36 - 1,771 36
Travel and Accommodation 2,883 49 - 2,883 48
Pre Appointment Cebtors 85.00 - 85,00
Epogem/Efamast 1,663,529 36 - 1,663,529 36
Fixtures and Fittings 2,180 00 - 2,160 00
PDT Business 56,000.00 56,000 00
Stock 54,6685 27 - 54,665 27
Other Assets 55,128 87 - 55,128.87
BTG 80,000 00 - 80,000 00
Bank Interest Received 516,031 11 - 516,031 11
Tax Refund 644,507 75 - 644,507 75
Corporation Tax 249 50 249 50
VAT Control Account Q30 o3
Cash at Bank 2,988,125.69 - 2,988,125 69
Floating - VAT Payable 100 00 - 100 00
VAT Repayment Supplement 191 53 - 191 53
9,480,053 66 - 9,480,053.66
Payments
Supply Chain 254,384 68 - 254,384 68
Transport & Storage 18,024.50 - 18,024 60
Clinical Trials 2353173 - 23,531 73
Efalith 5,971.51 - 597151
Callamish Costs 119,641,329 - 119,641 39
Regulatory Costs 2B8 00 - 288 00
Consurnables 50.00 - 5000
Retention of Title 332,357 39 - 332,357 39
Other Direct Costs 954.00 - 954.00
PAYE/NIC 580,686 85 - 580,686 85
Sub Contract 64,766 24 - 64,766 24
Other deductions 35043642 - 350,436 42
Staff Expenses 2,591 35 - 2,591 35
Communications 34,135.89 34,135 89
Heat, Light, Power 58,850 03 - 58,85003
Rent & Rates 279,094.28 279,094 28
Insurance 3,315 39 3,315.39
Other Employee Costs 15,564 42 - 15,564 42
Lease/HP/ Equipment costs 103,342.25 - 103,342 25
Moator Expenses 22,423 11 - 22,423 11
Stationery and Postage 10,466 41 - 10,466 41
1T Costs 25,612,685 25,612 65
Sundry Expenses 19,891 06 - 19,8591 06
Bank Charges and Interest 2,55590 - 2,555.90
Legal Fees 1 2,50177 - 2,501 77
Supervisor's Fees 45,758 38 - 45,758 38
Adrninistrator's Fees 1,112,435 37 20,000 cO 1,132,435 37
Auctioners / Valuers 15,183 65 - 1518365
Agents' Fees 2 720 - 720 00
Legal Fees 1 609,14052 - 609,140 52
Quality Surveyor 84375 - &43 75
Property Maintenacne 8,273 43 - B8,27343
Administratar’'s Expenses 2,954 75 - 2,954.75
Puklic Notices 485 - 485 00
Specific Bond 644 - 644 00
Other Professional Fees 41,52398 - 41,523 98
Stirling Close Down 15,764 35 - 15,764 35
Callanish Close Down 2,127.06 - 2,127 06
Storage Charges 52,251 86 - 52,251 86
Postage 21 - 2100
Sundry Expenses 10 - 1000
Irrecoverable VAT 7748 24 50 101 28
Corporatian tax 20399 - 203 33
C V A Supervisors a/c 4,555,558 94 539,200 73 5,098,759 67
Transfer of funds from Admin to CVA 100,729 00 20,684 60 121,413 60
Post Appoint Creditors 0 00 - -
8,900,143 83 579,906 83 9,480,053 66
579,909.83 - 579,909.83 -

Represented By
BOS Current Account
VAT recevable



Scotia Holdings Plc (In Administration)
Receipts and Payments for the period

From: 29 lanuary 2001
To: 12 April 2018

Receipts

Ernco 100 Plc

Scotia Holdings 5425

Distribution from Scotia Pharm {CVA)
Investment Facility Co 849 Pty Ltd
Cunata Nova Singapore

IPR

STET

Insurance Claims & Refunds
Rovalties

Cash at Bank

Other Investments

Bank Interest Received

Misc Income

Sundry Expenses

Payments

Quanta Nova Canada
Scotia Lipid Teknik
Quanta Nova Asia Pacific
Callanish Ltd

Scotia Pharm (J) Ltd
Scotia Holdings Scheme
Net Pay

PAYE / NIC

Other Deductions

Sub Contracts

Staff Expenses

VAT Adjustiment
Insurance

Professional Fees

Motor Expenses

Sundry Expenses

Bank Charges and Interest
Legal Fees 1

Legal Fees 2

Other Interest
Supervisors Fees
Administrators’ Fees
Registrar Costs

Agents' Fees 2

Legal Fees 1

Bondholder Expenses
Public Notices

Specific Bond

Other Professional Fees
Hire of Room

Storage Charges
Corporation tax

Tax on Royalties {CT61)
Corporation tax
Supervisers

Funds to Scheme re- Supervisors Fees
Transfer to Ernco 100 plc (Admin)

Represented By
BOS Current account
VAT Recemnvable

Appendix 18(3)

Cumulative to 13 Movement in this Cumulative to 12 April
October 2017 period 2018
£ £ £

12,838.19 - 12,838.19
1,241,012.55 - 1,241,012.55
- 476,646.72 476,646.72

7,524.75 - 7.524.75
47,795.91 - 47,795.91
A477,945.21 477,945.21
18,841.50 - 18,841.50
25,329.63 - 25,329.63
622,796.04 - 622,796.04
2,769,243.88 - 2,769,243.88
1,511,842.69 - 1,511,842.69
459,193.49 0.12 459,193.61
1,669.49 - 1,669.49
15.00 - 15.00
7,196,048 33 476,646.84 7,672,695.17
19,352.93 - 19,352.93
80,878.36 - 80,878.36
42,000.00 - 42,000.00
11,398.94 - 11,398.94
13,555.00 - 13,555 00
2,100,416.46 - 2,100,416.46
537,263.29 - 537,263.29
60,632.26 - 60,632.26
1,563.35 - 1,563.35
31,897.01 - 31,897.01
4,109.89 - 4,109.89
34,452.64 - 34,452.64
81,651.23 - 81,651.23
2,008 66 - 2,008.66
35,929.84 - 35,929.84
1,625.08 - 1,625 08
2,39956 - 2,399.56
15,901.75 - 15,901.75
35.00 - 35.00
11,249.76 - 11,249.76
34,956.58 - 34,956.58
1,428,872.35 94,645.19 1,523,517.54
143,438.03 - 143,438.03
525.00 - 525.00
584,825 43 - 584,825.43
85,612.03 - 85,612.03
7,619.10 - 7,619.1C0

644 00 - 644 00
305,575.40 - 305,575.40
553.19 - 553.19
895.29 - 895.29
2,906.11 2,906.11
4,731.34 - 4,731.34
3,028.02 - 3,028.02
809,000.00 410,862.84 1,219,862.84
74,401.86 18,000.00 92,401.86
573,282.40 - 573,282.40
7,149,187 14 523,508.03 7,672,695.17
46,861.19 46,861.19 .00




Scotia Holdings plc {Scheme of Arrangement)
Receipts and Payments for the period

From: 25 November 2003
To: 12 April 2018

Receipts

Scotia Holdings PLC In Administration
Scotia Pharm Ltd In Administration
Bank Interest

Unclaimed Dividends

Funds from Admin for Supervisors Fees

Payments

Supervisors Fees

Supervisors Expense

Unsecured creditors

Unclaimed dividends paid to charity
Bank Charges

Represented By
Royal Bank of Scotland plc - current account
VAT receivable

Cumulative to 13

Movement in this

Appendix 11

Cumulative to

October 2017 period 12 April 2018
£ £ £

2,909,416 46 410,862.84 3,320,279.30
2,583,202 40 - 2,583,202.40
6,268.38 - 6,268 38
712.68 122.19 834.87
74,401.86 18,000.00 92,401.86
5,574,001.78 428,985.03 6,002,986.81
68,143.65 15,000.00 83,143.65
63.45 - 63.45
5,499,528.65 420,108.57 5,919,637.22
- 122.19 122,19

20.30 - 20.30
5,567,756.05 435,230.76 6,002,986.81

6,245.73 - 6,245.73 -




Ernco 100 {Company Voluntary Arrangement}
Receipts and Payments for the period

From: 03 November 2003
To: 12 April 2018

Receipts

Funds - Administrators Account
Funds received from Admin re Fees
Bank Interest Recewved

Liquidators Fee

Unclaimed dividends

E &Y LoanA/C

Payments

Bank Charges and Interest
Supervisors Fees

Sundry expenses

Specific Bond

Corporation Tax

Unclaimed dividends paid to charity
VAT recevable

Unsecured creditors

Represented By
BOS-GBP-NIB-Current-06063633
VAT

Cumulative to 13

Movement in this

Appendix 12(1)

Cumulative to 12 April

October 2017 period 2018
£ £ £
1,401,623.51 1,336.97 1,402,960.48
114,543.11 - 114,543.11
59.11 - 59.11
7,406.00 - 7,406.00
- 2,121.65 2,121.65
220.00 - 220.00
1,523,851.73 3,458.62 1,527,310.35
34.34 - 34.34
96,204.65 11,844.30 108,048.95
181.56 - 181.56
220.00 - 220.00
5.95 - 5.95
- 2,121.65 2,121.65
390.20 - 350.20 -
1,416,697.90 - 1,416,697.90
1,513,734.60 13,575.75 1,527,310.35
10,117.13 - 10,117.13 -




.

Scotia Pharmaceuticals (Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Receipts and Payments for the period

From: 03 November 2003
To: 12 April 2018

Receipts

Bank Interest Received
Supervisors' Fee

Unclaimed Dividends

Funds refunded to CVA

Scotia Pharm Ltd In Administration
Funds received from Admin re fees

Payments

Supervisors Fee

PAYE

Wage arrears - D of E

Wage arrears - employees
Unsecured creditors

Unclaimed dividends paid to charity
Specific Bond

Corporation Tax

Bank Charges and Interest

Represented By

Royal Bank of Scotland pic - current account

VAT receivable

Cumulative to 13

Movement in this

Appendix 12(2)

Cumulative to

October 2017 period 12 April 2018

£ £ £
783.66 - 783.66
7,420.00 20,630.86 28,050.86
54,309.64 14,911.83 69,221.47
- 2,134.65 2,134.65
4,517,013.04 539,250.73 5,056,263.77
107,932.52 - 107,932.52
4,687,458.86 576,928.07 5,264,386.93
102,969.92 17,192.38 120,162.30
169,776.83 - 169,776.83
2,356.88 - 2,356.88
10,498.92 - 10,498.92
4,396,111.20 547,921.68 4,944,032.88
- 17,096.48 17,096.48
300.00 - 300.00
6.32 - 6.32
156.32 - 156.32
4,682,176.39 582,210.54 5,264,386.93

5,282.47 - 5,282.47 -




